​ ​(in thousands, except share and per share data)​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Net income (loss) ​ ​ € 5,503 € 1,651 € 6,350 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 7,137​ ​ ​ ​€ (4,311​ ​ ​ ​€ 9,629​ ​ ​$ 11,288​ ​
Basic and diluted
earnings (loss) per
ordinary share ​ ​ € 0.08 € 0.02 € 0.09 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 0.10​ ​ ​ ​€ (0.06​ ​ ​ ​€ 0.14​ ​ ​$ 0.16​ ​

Weighted average
ordinary shares
outstanding (basic and
diluted): ​ ​ 70,190,687 70,190,687 70,190,687 ​ ​ ​ ​ 70,190,687​ ​ ​ ​ 70,190,687​ ​ ​ ​ 70,190,687​ ​ ​ 70,190,687​ ​

Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flow Data: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Net cash (outflow) inflow
from operating
activities ​ ​ € (4,862 € 2,367 € 10,559 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 11,865​ ​ ​ ​€ (21,996​ ​ ​ ​€ (33,378​ ​ ​$ (39,129​ ​

Net cash (outflow) from
investing activities ​ ​ (5,431 (1,845 (2,420 ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,719​ ​ ​ ​ (619​ ​ ​ ​ (904​ ​ ​ (1,060​ ​

Net cash (outflow) inflow
from financing
activities ​ ​ (4,410 (2,092 (878 ​ ​ ​ ​ (987​ ​ ​ ​ 25,127​ ​ ​ ​ 30,834​ ​ ​ 36,147​ ​

As of September 30, 2020

​ ​
Actual

(unaudited) ​ ​
Actual

(unaudited) ​ ​

Pro
Forma as
Adjusted ​ ​

Pro
Forma as
Adjusted ​

(in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Data: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total non-current assets ​ ​ ​€ 182,424 ​ ​ ​$ 213,856 ​ ​ ​€182,424 ​ ​ ​$213,856 ​
Total current assets ​ ​ ​ 231,114 ​ ​ ​ 270,935 ​ ​ ​ 247,517 ​ ​ ​ 290,164 ​
Total assets ​ ​ ​ 413,538 ​ ​ ​ 484,791 ​ ​ ​ 429,941 ​ ​ ​ 504,019 ​
Total current liabilities ​ ​ ​ 124,568 ​ ​ ​ 146,031 ​ ​ ​ 124,568 ​ ​ ​ 146,031 ​
Total non-current liabilities ​ ​ ​ 214,328 ​ ​ ​ 251,257 ​ ​ ​ 28,952 ​ ​ ​ 33,940 ​
Total liabilities ​ ​ ​ 338,896 ​ ​ ​ 397,288 ​ ​ ​ 153,520 ​ ​ ​ 179,971 ​
Accumulated deficit ​ ​ ​ (18,605 ​ ​ ​ (21,811 ​ ​ ​ (18,605 ​ ​ ​ (21,811 ​
Total shareholders’ equity ​ ​ ​€ 74,642 ​ ​ ​$ 87,503 ​ ​ ​€276,621 ​ ​ ​$324,048 ​

Pro forma as adjusted amounts for the consolidated statement of financial position data give effect to (i) the issuance of 15,647,059
ADSs in this offering at an initial public offering price of $17.00 per ADS, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
cover  of  this  prospectus,  after  deducting  estimated  underwriting  discounts  and  commissions  and  estimated  offering  expenses
payable by us and (ii)  the use of proceeds to partially  repay the Shareholder  Loans.  See “Use
of
Proceeds.”  A $1.00 increase or